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"Institute of Cultural Anthropology and Folklore" Established at Khazar University 

From February 19, 2024, an order was signed on the establishment of the "Institute 

of Cultural Anthropology and Folklor" at Khazar University. This institute will 

operate as a free structural unit under Khazar University's founder, chairman of the 

Board of Directors and Trustees, Prof. Acad Hamlet Isakhanli. The director of the 

center was Prof. Ali Duymaz, and the coordinator was Assoc. Prof. Aynur 

Gazanfargizi. 

Professor Ali Duymaz is the head of the Turkish Language and Literature 

Department at the Faculty of Science and Literature at Balıkesir University, Türkiye. 

Also, he is a Commission Member in the Delegation of Türkiye to UNESCO. 

Previously, he worked as vice-rector and dean at Balıkesir University. He has 

researches on many valuable topics in Turkish folklore studies, especially in the 

fields of epics, Turkish mythology, folklore of Turkic peoples. 

Assoc. Prof. Aynur Ghazanfargizi has been teaching at Khazar University since 2017. 

Since 2019, she has been working as a full-time teacher of the Department of 

Languages and Literatures. Prior to this, she held positions at the ANAS Institute of 

Folklore and Baku Eurasian University. From 2019 to 2021, she taught Azerbaijani 

language at Hebei Foreign Studies University, China. Her research interests 

encompass Kumuk folklore, Turkic mythology, and Tengrism. 

The initial lineup of the center comprises 28 individuals, including 14 professors, 7 

associate professors, 4 Ph.D. holders, and 3 other members. These members hail 

from philology research institutions across various countries, including Azerbaijan, 

Türkiye, Uzbekistan, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Russia (Dagestan MR, Gorno Altaysk, 

Crimea, Tatarstan), Hungary, Moldova, Sweden, Georgia, and Iraq. The institute's 

website is currently under development, and updates will be shared once it is 

ready. Gratitude is expressed to Mr. Hamlet Isakhanli and Mrs. Irada Khalilova for 

their support in establishing the institute. 

Note that the institute was established after the order of Hamlet Isakhanli, Khazar 

University's founder, chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees, regarding 

the establishment of research centers. 

 



Xəzər Universitetində “Mədəni Antropologiya və Folklor İnstitutu (MAFİ)” təsis 

edildi 

19 fevral 2024-cü il tarixindən Xəzər Universitetində “Mədəni Antropologiya və 

Folklor İnstitutu (MAFİ)”nun təsis edilməsi haqda əmr imzalandı. Bu institut Xəzər 

Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri Prof. Akad. 

Hamlet İsaxanlıya tabe, sərbəst bir struktur bölməsi kimi fəaliyyət göstərəcək. 

Mərkəzin direktoru Prof. Ali Duymaz, koordinatoru isə Dos. Aynur Qəzənfərqızı 

təyin edilib. 

Professor Ali Duymaz Türkiyə Balıkesir Universitetində Fənn-Ədəbiyyat 

Fakültəsində Türk Dili və Ədəbiyyatı Bölümünün başqanıdır. Həmçinin, UNESCO 

Türkiyə Təmsilçiliyində Komissiya Üzvüdür. Daha öncə Balıkesir Universitetində 

prorektor, dekan kimi vəzifələrdə çalışıb. Türk folklorşünaslığında özəlliklə dastan 

gələnəyi, Türk mifologiyası, Türk xalqları folkloru sahələrində bir çox dəyərli 

mövzularda araşdırmaları var. 

Dosent Aynur Qəzənfərqızı 2017-ci ildən Xəzər Universitetində dərs deməyə 

başlayıb. 2019-cu ildən isə Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin tam ştat müəllimi 

kimi fəaliyyət göstərir. Daha öncə AMEA Folklor İnstitutunda və Bakı Avrasiya 

Universitetində işləyib. 2019-2021-ci illərdə Çinin Xbay Xarici Tədqiqatlar 

Universitetində (Hebei Foreign Studies University) Azərbaycan dili müəllimi kimi 

çalışıb. Qumuq folkloru, Türk mifologiyası və Tenqrizm sahələrində tədqiqatları var. 

Mərkəzin ilkin tərkibi 28 nəfərdən ibarətdir və onun 14 nəfəri professor, 7 nəfəri 

dosent, 4 nəfəri doktor, 3 nəfəri ünvansızdır. Üzvlər Azərbaycan, Türkiyə, 

Özbəkistan, Qazaxıstan, Qırğızıstan, Rusiya (Dağıstan MR, Gorno Altaysk, Krım, 

Tatarıstan), Macarıstan, Moldova, İsveç, Gürcüstan və İraq kimi ölkələrin elm 

qurumlarında filoloji sahədə fəaliyyət göstərirlər. 

 


